R
ig

h
ts

-

-
-

-
-

41
8,

77
0

-
41

8,
77

0
IM

F
Lo

an

-
-

-
-

-
35

4,
27

7
-

35
4,

27
7

Le
as

e
Li

ab
il
it
y

-
-

-
-

34
1

-
-

34
1

O
th

er
 L

ia
b
il
it
ie

s
-

-
-

-
80

,9
55

-

-
80

,9
55

T
o
ta

l
L
ia

b
il

it
ie

s
96

,6
46

33

2,

29
9

-
4,

99
6,

08
4

77
3,

04
7

-
5,

86
8,

10
9

N
et

 P
o
si

ti
o
n

2,
69

9,
28

9
9,

69
1

11
,2

05

2,
13

1
(3

,9
06

,2
37

)
(5

70
,3

56
)

93
9

(1
,7

53
,3

38
)

N
o
te

s
to

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
D

ec
em

b
er

 3
1,

 2
02

4
(E

xp
re

ss
ed

 i
n
 B

D
S

$0
00

)

108|  CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS  –  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024
(Expressed in BDS $000)

21.		FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, continued

	 Currency Risk, continued

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

	 Sensitivity of Profit in BDS ‘000s at December 31, 2024

						   Effect on 	 Effect on
						   profit of 5%	 Profit of 5%
						   Increase	 Decrease
		 Assets
	 EURO				   67	 (67)
	 GBP				   329	 (329)
	 CAD				   114	 (114)
	 SDR				   6,092	 (6,092)

		 Liabilities
	 GBP				   (2)	 2
	 CAD				   (106)	 106
	 SDR				   (34,881)	 34,881

	 Sensitivity of Profit in BDS ‘000s at December 31, 2023

						   Effect on 	 Effect on
						   profit of 5%	 Profit of 5%
						   Increase	 Decrease
		 Assets
	 EURO				   107	 (107)
	 GBP				   486	 (486)
	 CAD				   675	 (675)
	 SDR				   10,135	 (10,135)

		 Liabilities
	 GBP				   (2)	 2
	 CAD				   (115)	 115
	 SDR				   (38,720)	 38,720

Liquidity Risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will not be able to meet its financial liabilities as they fall due.
Prudent liquidity management requires maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, and ensuring
the availability of funding.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  –   CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS  |109

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024
(Expressed in BDS $000)

21.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, continued

	 Liquidity Risk, continued

	 The Bank’s exposure to liquidity risk to meet foreign liabilities, as an institution, is limited due to the amount
owed to overseas creditors/lenders. Management of liquidity risk relates primarily to the availability of